have been classified as level 3. The movement of these liabilities to level 3 were included as a Transfer to level 3 of £182.7m in the 2021 reconciliation.

Valuation inputs and sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 hierarchy. The following table summarises
the inputs and estimates used for items categorised in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis.

Group Assets

Fair Value
31 March

2021
£m

Fair Value
31 March

2020
£m

Primary Valuation
Technique1

Key Unobservable
Inputs Range

Weighted
Average/ Fair

Value Inputs
Sensitivity/
Scenarios

Effect on Fair
Value5

31 March 2021
£m

Corporate –
subordinated debt
and equity2 1,485.0 1,299.5

Market comparable
companies Earnings Multiple 4.5x – 25.0x 9.9x

+10% Earnings
Multiple2 103.9

Discounted
cash flow

Discount rate 8.2% – 11.2% 8.0% -10% Earnings
Multiple2

(104.6)
Exit multiple 5.0x – 12.0x 8.6x

Real estate 357.6 281.0 Third-party valuation N/A N/A N/A +10% Valuation 35.8
LTV-based
impairment model

-10% Valuation  (35.8)

Private equity
secondaries3 215.5 140.1 Third-party valuation N/A N/A N/A

10%
Valuation3 21.6
-10%
Valuation3 (21.6)

Corporate – Senior
debt 36.0 36.8

Discounted
cash flow Probability of Default 4.5% 4.5% Upside Case 0.1

Loss Given Default 19.9% 19.9% Downside Case  (0.3)
Maturity of Loan 3 years 3 years
Effective Interest Rate 8.7% – 9.0% 9.0%

Subordinated notes
of CLO vehicles4 27.2 32.4 Scenario analysis Discount rate 11.5% 11.5%

Discounted
cash flow

Next 12 months Annual
Default Rate

3.0% – 6.0% 4.5% Upside Case4 15.4

Subsequent months
Default Rate 3.0% 3.0% Downside Case4  (35.8)
Prepayment rate 20.0% 20.0%
Recovery rate 75.0% 75.0%
Reinvestment rate 99.5% 99.5%

Investments in loans
held in structured
entities 168.6 31.1 Third-party valuation N/A N/A N/A

10% Valuation
-10% Valuation

16.9
(16.9)

Total assets 2,289.9 1,820.9
Borrowings and
loans held in
structured entities (263.4) – Third-party valuation N/A N/A N/A

10% Valuation
-10% Valuation

26.3
(26.3)

Disposal group
held for sale (4.8)
Total liabilities (268.2) –

1.	 Where the Group has co-invested with its managed funds, it is the type of the underlying investment, and the valuation techniques used for these underlying investments, set out here.
Where the Group has invested directly into private companies, included above is the type of investment and the valuation technique used.

2.	 In respect of investments valued using the DCF approach, the earnings multiple is used for this sensitivity analysis. This includes investments in infrastructure.